#### **TOWN OF CASCO**

# Special Town Meeting Warrant January 30, 2024

To: Julie Koceika, Resident of the Town of Casco, in the County of Cumberland and the State of Maine.

Greetings: In the name of the State of Maine, you are required to notify and warn the inhabitants of the Town of Casco qualified by law to vote in town affairs, to meet at the Crooked River Elementary School, located at 1437 Poland Spring Road, on Tuesday, the 30th day of January 2024 at 6:30 p.m. in the evening and there to act on Articles 1 through 6 as set out below, to wit;

- **Article 1.** To choose a moderator to preside at said meeting.
- **Article 2.** To see if the Town will vote to permit municipal administrators or staff, and elected State officials, who are not residents of Casco, to speak as appropriate when recognized by the moderator.
- **Article 3**. To see if the Town will appropriate the sum of \$87,000 received from the sale of 2008 Ford Engine towards the purchase of Chevrolet Tahoe Response Vehicle.

#### SELECTBOARD RECOMMENDS APPROVAL

**Article 4**. To see if the Town will appropriate the sum of \$13,697 from unassigned funds to additionally fund the operation of the Transfer Station/Bulky Waste facility.

#### SELECTBOARD RECOMMENDS APPROVAL

**Article 5**. Shall the Zoning Ordinance of the Town of Casco be amended relating to Solar Energy Systems be enacted? (See Addendum 1).

(A copy of the proposed ordinance is available for review and inspection at the Town Clerk's Office; it will also be available at the Town Meeting).

#### SELECTBOARD RECOMMENDS APPROVAL

**Article 6**. To see if the Town will vote to adopt the "2023 Town of Casco Comprehensive Plan" as the Town's new Comprehensive Plan.

(A copy of the proposed Plan is available for review and inspection online and at the Town Clerk's Office and the Town Manager's Office; it will also be available at Town Meeting.)

### SELECTBOARD RECOMMENDS APPROVAL

## Given under our hands this 9<sup>th</sup> day of January 2024 at Casco, Maine.

Scott Avery, Selectboard Chair:
Eugene Connolly, Selectboard Vice-Chair:
Mary- Vienessa Fernandes, Selectboard Member:
Robert MacDonald, Selectboard Member:
Grant Plummer, Selectboard Member:
A true copy of the warrant,
Attest:,  Penny Bean, Town Clerk
remiy beam, fown cierk